our understanding of the growth assumptions made at the time of the acquisition.

Goodwill

The goodwill recognised is attributable to:
·   the skills and technical talent of the Sonnox workforce;
·   income growth potential from new products, future relationships and a proportion of synergies;
·   alignment to the Group's existing customer base; and
·   strong strategic fit.

As a result of the strong strategic fit, we expect revenue and cost synergies to result for Focusrite brands as a
result of this transaction and therefore a proportion of the goodwill and technology and patents in
development recognised in this transaction will be attributed to the Focusrite Cash Generating Unit (CGU)
rather than the Sonnox CGU.

Intangible assets sensitivity analysis

In assessing the estimated useful life of the intangible assets, management considered the sensitivity in the
forecast sales on the valuation of the developed technology and brand. The following table details the
sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the sales forecast and related cost of sales impact this would
have on the valuation of the assets.

Valuation impact

Asset Cost
10% sales

increase
10% sales
decrease

Developed technology 4,700 482 (482)
Brand 400 43 (43)
Total 5,100 525 (525)

In 2022 the Group purchased Linea Research for £12,277,000, resulting in acquired intangible assets  additions  of

£6,500,000 and goodwi l l  of £3,387,000 aris ing due to this  bus iness  combination.

Independent Review Report to Focusrite plc

Conclusion

We have been engaged by the company to review the condensed set of financial statements in the half-
yearly report for the six months ended 28 February 2023 which comprises the Condensed Consolidated
Income Statement, Condensed Consolidated Statement of Other Comprehensive Income, Condensed
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position, Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity,